

Board of County Commissioners Agenda Request

4B
Agenda Item #

Requested Meeting Date: March 22, 2022

Title of Item: Adopt Resolution - Zoning Ordinance Amendment

✓ REGULAR AGENDA	Action Requested:	Direction Requested						
CONSENT AGENDA	✓ Approve/Deny Motion	Discussion Item						
INFORMATION ONLY	Adopt Resolution (attach dr	aft) Hold Public Hearing* e copy of hearing notice that was published						
Submitted by: Andrew Carlstrom	Department: Planning & Zoning							
Presenter (Name and Title): Andrew Carlstrom, Environmental Ser	Estimated Time Needed: 5 minutes							
Summary of Issue:								
On March 8, 2022 the Aitkin County Board adopted the attached resolution amending the Zoning Ordinance Appendix A Classification. After further review of current Board Procedures I discovered that the vote was premature due to the procedure requiring each ordinance amendment to be read twice in a regular Board meeting.								
After consulting with County Attorney, Jim Ratz, I am respectfully asking for a formal second reading of the attached ordinance and vote to approve the amendment.								
		ia i						
Alternatives, Options, Effects on	Others/Comments:							
N/A								
Recommended Action/Motion: Adopt Resolution - Aitkin County Zoning Ordinance Amendment to Appendix A Classification.								
Financial Impact: Is there a cost associated with this What is the total cost, with tax and Is this budgeted? Yes		✓ No lain:						

CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA ADOPTED March 22, 2022

By Commissioner:

20220308-xxx

Aitkin County Zoning Ordinance Amendment to Appendix A Classification

WHEREAS, Aitkin County Zoning Ordinance Appendix A-Classification List contains two Solid Waste Classifications; and

WHEREAS, the need has risen for the additional classification of Solid Waste Transfer Station; and

WHEREAS, a Solid Waste Transfer Station is a less intensive use than a Solid Waste Disposal Site and shall be conditionally permitted in Farm Residential, Public, and Open zones; and

WHEREAS, Aitkin County Zoning Ordinance Appendix A-Classification List will now be more exhaustive and better serve Aitkin County citizens and Aitkin County Planning & Zoning into the future;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners does hereby authorize the amendment to Appendix A-Classification List to the Aitkin County Zoning Ordinance as presented on March 8, 2022 with an effective date of April 1, 2022.

FOLIR	MEMBERS	PRESENT
LOUIN	MICIAIDELYO	INCOLINI

All Members Voting

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF AITKIN)

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the 8th day of March 2022 and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 8th day of March 2022

Jessica Seibert County Administrator 3.14 Solid Waste Transfer Station: A facility with a designated receiving area where waste collection vehicles can discharge their loads, and the waste can be consolidated into higher-volume transfer vehicles for more economical waste shipments to distant disposal sites.

CLASSIFICATION LIST	FR	R	C	M	P	O
Roadside Park, Rest (no over-night)	P	P	P	P	P	P
Roller Skating Rink, Indoor Ice Skating	С	NP	P	P	С	С
Sauna, Steam Bath, commercial	С	NP	P	С	С	С
Sawmill	C	NP	C	P	C	C
Sawmill, portable (temporary)	P	NP	P	P	P	P
School, Public & Private	P	С	P	NP	С	С
School, commercial (Beauty, etc.)	С	NP	P	P	C	C
Second Hand Store, Flea Market	С	NP	P	C	C	C
Septic Tank Manufacturing	C	NP	C	P	NP	C
Shopping Center (PUD)	C	NP	P	С	C	C
Shooting Range (Firearm, Archery)	C	NP	NP	NP	C	C
Shooting Range (Indoor Firearm, Archery)	C	C	C	С	C	C
Silk Screening	С	С	P	P	C	C
Solid Waste Site (Hazard, Toxic)	NP	NP	NP	NP	NP	NP
Solid Waste Disposal Site	С	NP	NP	NP	C	С
Solid Waste Transfer Station	С	NP	NP	NP	C	С
Swimming Pool, Public	С	NP	P	NP	C	С